Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamookcounty.gov
(503) 842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

PARTITION REQUEST #851-26-000027-PLNG:
FERN ONE, LLC/ ONION PEAK DESIGN

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Notice: February 25, 2026

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:
#851-26-000027-PLNG: A Partition request to create two (2) parcels. Located at Tax Lot 2200 of Section 28DD, Township

3 North, Range 10 West on a property primarily zoned Nehalem Mixed Density Residential (NH-RM). The subject property
is accessed via Fern Way, a county road. The applicant is Onion Peak Design, and the owner is Fern One, LLC.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on March 11, 2026, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its decision.
A decision will be rendered no sooner than March 12, 2026.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are mailed to all property owners within 250
feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate agencies
at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County website under The Department of Community Development:
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of
Community Development office located at: 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at: 503-842-3408
or email: angela.rimoldi @tillamookcounty.gov.

Sincerely,

—y 7

Angela Rimoldi, Planning Permit Technician

Sa sher, CFM, Director

Included: Applicable Ordinance Criteria
Vicinity, Assessor and Zoning Maps

Partition Request: 851-26-000027-PLNG / Fern One, LLC & Onion Peak Design I



REVIEW CRITERIA

CITY OF NEHALEM DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

157.205.05 - Dimensional Standards
Unless otherwise required by this Chapter, the following minimum dimensional standards
shall be required for all development in the RM zone:
(A) Minimum Lot Size
1. Single Family Home
a. Attached — 4,000 square feet.
b. Detached — 5,000 square feet.
2. Duplex — 5,000 square feet.
3. Multi-family — 10,000 square feet for the first three units, 2,500 square feet for each additional unit.
4. Manufactured Home Park — 1.0 acre
5. RV Park — 2.0 acres.
6. Non-Residential Uses — Sufficient area to comply with setback, parking landscaping and other development
standards. Inability to comply with this provision shall not form the basis for a variance request.
(B) Minimum Lot Dimensions:
1. Lot Width - 40 feet; corner lot - 60 feet along each street frontage.
2. Lot Depth — 85 feet.
(C) Minimum Setback (Residential):
1. Front Yard — 15 feet.
2. Street Side Yard — 15 feet.
3. Side Yard — 5 feet minimum; 12-feet both sides combined.
4, Rear Yard — 15-feet; corner lot may be 10-feet.
(D) Minimum Setback (Non-Residential):
1. Front Yard — 15 feet.
2. Street Side Yard — 15 feet.
3. Side Yard — 10 feet minimum plus one additional foot for each foot that the building height exceeds 20-feet.
4, Rear Yard — 15-feet; corner lot may be 10-feet.

City of Nehalem Development Ordinance 157.404 Land Divisions
Section .03 Standards for Lots and Parcels

Section .05 Improvement Requirements — Partition

Section .07 Improvement Procedures

Partition Request: 851-26-000027-PLNG / Fern One, LLC & Onion Peak Design
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www.co.tillamook.or.us

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 87141

[ Tel:503-842-3408 Fox: 503-842-181%

OFFICE USE ONLY

CEIVED
JAN 1 6 2026
BY:. AL

Name: Qnion Peak Design Phone: 503-440-4403
Address: 11480 Evergreen Way ClApproved [IDenied
City: Nehalem State: or Zip: 97131 Received by:
Email: erick.opd@gmail.com Receipt #:
Fees:
Property Owner Perrit No:

Name: Fern One, LLC

Phone: 503-758-7532

Address: 12405 SE 18th Ave

851glp -0 T F-PLNG

City: Milwaukie

State: OR

2ip: 87222

Emails fernonellc@gmail.com

Location:

Site Address: 11460 Fern Way, Nehalem, OR 97131

Map Number: 3N

10W

28DD 2200

Township

Land Division Type:

[J PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))

[ For subdivisions, the proposed name.

[ Date, north arrow, scale of drawing.

[T Location of the development
sufficient 1o development sufficient 1o
define its location, boundaries, and a
legal description of the site.

[ Existing streets with names, right-of-
way, pavement widths, access points.

] Width, location and purpose of
existing easements

[ The location and present use of all
structures, and indication of any that
will remain after platting.

[J Location and identity of all utilities on
and abutting the site. If water mains
and sewers are not on site, show
distance to the nearest one and how
they will be brought to standards

O Location of all existing subsurface
sewerage systems, including
drainfields and associated sacemantc

Range

= partition (Two or Three Lots, Type i)
[0 Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2)

Section Tax Lot(s)

ClSubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type lil)
[ Final Plat (Page 3)

General Information
[ Parcel zoning and overlays
[J Title Block
O Clear identification of the drawing as
“Prefiminary Plat” and date of preparation
[0 Name and addresses of owner(s),
developer, and engineer or surveyor
Existing Conditions
[J Ground elevations shown by
contour lines at 2-foot vertical
interval. Such ground elevations
shall be related to some established
benchmark or other datum
approved by the County Surveyor
The location and elevation of the
closest benchmark(s) within or
adjacent to the site
Natural features such as drainage
ways, rock cutcroppings, aguifer
recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
beaches, dunes and tide flats

For any plat thatis 5 acres or larger,
the Rase Finad Elavation, par FEMA

Flood Insurance Rate Maps

] Fifteen (15) legible “to
scale” hard copies
1 One digital copy

(] Other information:

i Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




L1 Proposed lots, streets, tracts,

open space and park land {if any};
location, names, right-of-way
dimensions, approximate radius of
street curves; and approximate
finished street center line grades,
All streets and tracts that are
being held for private use and all

Proposed Development

00 Proposed uses of the praperty,

including all areas proposed to be
dedicated as public right-of-way
or reserved as open space

O On slopes exceeding an average

grade of 10%, as shown on a
submitted topographic survey, the
preliminary location of

O The approximate location and

identity of other utilities, including
the locations of street lighting
fixtures, as applicable

[ Evidence of compliance with

applicable overtay zones, including
but not limited to the Flood
Hazard Overlay (FH) zone

reservations and restrictions
relating to private tracts identified
O Location, width and purpose of all
proposed easements
O Proposed deed restrictions, if any,

3 Approwmate dimensions, area
calculation {in square feet), and
identification numbers for all
proposed lots and tracts

development on lots
dernonstrating that future
development can meet minimum
required sethacks and applicable
engineering design standards

in outline form O Prellminary utility ptans for sewer,
water and storm drainage when
these utilities are to be provided

0 Evidence of contact with the
applicable road authority for
proposed new street connections

L3 Certificates or letters from utility
companies or districts stating that
they are capable of providing
service 10 the proposed
development

Additional Infermation Required for Subdivisions

O Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot

0 Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous
due to local gealogic conditions

L] Where the plat includes natural features subject to the
conditions or requirements contained in the County's
Land Use Ordinance, materials shail be provided to
demonstrate that those conditions and/or
requirements can be met

U Approximate center line profifes of streets, including
extensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits
of the proposed Subdivision, shawing the proposed
finished grades and the nature and extent of
construction

O Profiles of proposed drainage ways

03 In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be
submitted to demonstrate that the reguirements of
the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's
Land Use Ordinance will be met

O if lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the
nature of euts and fllis, and information on the
character of the soil

] Proposed method of financing the construction of
common improvements such as street, drainage
ways, sewer lines and water supply lines

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 8/11/15




[ FINAL PLAT (LDO 090(1))

O Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and Certificates:
ral[l‘oads CO!’!tIgUOUS tO the plat per[meter D T|t|e iﬂterest & consent D Water
O Description of the plat perimeter ] Dedication for publicuse [ Public Works

L1 The names and signatures of all interest holdersin [ Engineering/Survey
the land being platted, and the surveyor

[ Monuments of existing surveys identified, related 7 aAdditional Information:
to the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a document of record

0 Exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian
ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way

L] Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines,
and clearly identified as to their purpose

O Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-
right-of-way drainage

U Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and
lengths

O Block numbers

[0 Lot humbers

O The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of
each lot which is [arger than one acre

0 identification of fand parcels to be dedicated for
any purpose, public or private, so as to be
distinguishable from lots intended for sale

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) vears of final
review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk,
except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land,

The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete, accurate, and consistent with other
information submitted with this application.

//]ﬁ/ _ % 0 gm/,/zf7é

Propeffy Owner {*Required)l’
13/ 24

G

Applicant Signature Date

| Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15
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Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency

SEWER AVAILABILITY

Date: 12/16/2025
To: Tillamook County Building Department (Fax#503-842-1819)

From: Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency
RE: Sewer Availability

As an Agent of Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency, I confirm that sewer is
available to the following lot within our service area boundary:

3N1028DD 02200
Owner of Record: Fern One LLC
Project Information: Partitioning the lot into two parcels

This letter shall not create a liability on the part of Nehalem Bay
Wastewater Agency, or by an agent, or employee thereof, for the services
described above.

Keri Scott, Executive Assistant
Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency

35755 Seventh/PO Box 219 Nehalem Oregon 97131 p(503)368-5125 £(503)368-7211
Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency is an equal opportunity provider



NEHALEM

To: TILLAMOOK COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Re: WATER SERVICE AVAILABILITY
Attn: Building Department

| confirm that the property listed below is within the City’s water service area, and may
be served water through the City’s Water System under the Terms and Conditions
governed by the latest version of the City’'s Water Ordinance. Please note: This Water
Service Availability letter does not certify, approve or acknowledge any specific
development plans, water or other utility installations that may be necessary for the
subject property to actually physically connect to the City’s water system to receive
service. This letter only certifies that the subject property may receive (or may already
receive) water from the City’s Water System.

TOWNSHIP 3N RANGE 10 SECTION28DD _ TAX LOT(S)02200

SITUS ADDRESS: 11460 Fern Way, Nehalem, OR 97131

NAME: Onion Peak Design PHONE: 503-440-4403

MAILING ADDRESS: 11460 Evergreen Way
Nehalem, OR 97131

Single Family ___ [ ] Duplex/Multi-Family [ Other

Comments: VVater is available. Property owners will need updated water availability
for hook-up specifics for future residential development. Addt'l fees for labor may apply

Lorl Lengfellow City Manager
Name Title

City of Nehalem ¢ 35900 8th Street ®* PO Box 143 * Nehalem, Oregon 97131 ¢ (503) 368-5627

Signed:




Tillamook County, Oregon
06/08/2021 12:16:01 PM 2021-04978

DEED-RWARR

$20.00 $11.00 $10.00 $614.00 - Total =$102.00
After Recording Return to: sty S e it et s rcated

H State of Oregon.

Fitzwater Law Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk
6400 SE Lake Rd Ste 440
Portland, OR 97222
Grantor:

CALVIN P. NOLING and
DONNA J. NOLING
124035 SE 18th Avenue
Milwaukie, OR 97222

Grantee/Send Tax Statements to:
FERNONE, LLC

12405 SE 18th Avenue
Milwaukie, OR 97222

WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $0.00.

RERECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF CALVIN P. NOLING AND DONNA J.
NOLING, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, GRANTORS, TO CORRECT THE
ADDRESSES FOR GRANTORS AND GRANTEE FROM 12405 SE 18th Street,
Milwaukie, OR 97222 to 12405 SE 18th Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97222. PREVIOUSLY
RECORDED AS FEE NUMBER 2021-03484.

Non-Order Search Page 1 of 4
2021-4978 REC ALL Requested By: kodimiller, Printed: 1/13/2026 1:09 PM



Tillamook County, Qregan

04/21/2024 12:19:00 PM 2021-03484

DEED-DWARR

- $15.00 $11,00 $10.00 $81.00 - Total =$87.00
After Recording Return to: Lor Fecard S 1eCO1 e 1 e oy et W recelved

. State of Oregon,
Fitzwater Law Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk
6400 SE Lake Rd Sie 440
Portland, OR 97222
Grantor:

CALVIN P, NOLING and
DONNA J. NOLING

- 12405 SE 18th Street
Milwaukie, OR 97222

Grantee/Send Tax Statements {o:
FERN ONE, LLC

12405 SE 18th Street
Miilwaukie, OR 97222

WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM

CALVIN P. NOLING and DONNA J. NOLING, as tenants by the entirety,
GRANTORS, convey and warrant to FERN ONE, LLC, GRANTEE, the following
described real property, free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein,
situated in Tillamook County, Oregon:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference.

More commonly known as 11460 Fern Way, Nehalem, OR 97131,
Subject to encumbrances of record.
The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $0.00.

The liability and obligations of the Grantor to Grantee and Grantee's heirs and
assigns under the warranties and covenants contained herein or provided by law shall be
limited to the extent of coverage that would be available to Grantor under 2 standard
policy of title insurance. The limitations contained herein expressly do not relieye
Grantor of any liability or obligations under this instrument, but merely define the scope,
nature, and amount of such liability or obligations.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S
RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.30f AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND

PAGE 1 - WARRANTY DEED

Non-Order Search Page 2 of 4

20214978 REC ALL Requested By: kodimiller, Printed: 1/13/2026 1:09 PM



SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND
17, CHAPTER 835, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8,
OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE

- PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF
APPLICABLE LAND USE LLAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LLAND BEING
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS
DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE
LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY QWNERS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS §
TO 11, CHAPTER 424, CREGON LAWS 2007, SECTION 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS

2010.
Datedthis 1D dayof £ py \ , 2021.
/ Wfﬂ L i
CALVIN P.NOLING, GWOR

s M-
DONNA J. NOLING, GRANTOR

STATE OF OREGON

County of Clackamas

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this {5\ day of
et , 2021, by CALVIN P. NOLING and DONNA J.

NOLING, GRANTORS.

OFFICIAL STAMP —
ROBERT WALLACE DRAKE TH
{wuebd  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
i COMMISSION NO. 972885 o)
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 25, 2022 Notary Piibliefor-O Zon

PAGE 2 - WARRANTY DEED

Non-Order Search Page3of 4

2021-4978 REC ALL Requested By: kedimiller, Printed: 1/13/2026 1:09 PM



Non-Order Search
2021-4978 REC ALL

EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Dastription

Bagirning at e Section comer common (o Settoha 27, 28, 33, and 34, Township 3 Horth, Ranga 10 Wit of e
Willametia Maericlan, in the Ceunty of THemook, State of Gregon;

thance South 07 47' Waes! BSD dest 12 ha resnider kns of Nshalsm Ray;

Hance oty sald meandar lap Norh B1° 0B’ Weal 3465 est;

hence Horth BO* 13 YWeat 50 fest;

thanca North B 47° East 1280 feal;

iance North 80° 13 Wes! 104.4 fes| Iz B nkial polol witf B Southesst comer of tha teacl heraby conveyed:

ihance Morth 0° 47° Esat 208.7 feet;

thance North 38° 13 Wl 200.8 leal;

thence South 0° 47° Wast 208.7 feel;

thanca Sauth 89* 13" East 200.8 fasl in the point of bagirning, s alualed In Secton 28, Townghip 3 Hocth,
Range 10 Wanl of the Willsrathe Masidien, in the County of Tampok, Stak of Orsgon.

Page 4 of 4

Requested By: kodimiller, Printed: 1/13/2026 1:09 PM



